506365170 11/20/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6411926

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
VICTORIA UNIVERSITY OF WELLINGTON	08/28/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VICTORIA LINK LIMITED	
Street Address:	RB905, RANKINE BROWN BUILDING, KELBURN PARADE, KELBURN	
City:	WELLINGTON	
State/Country:	NEW ZEALAND	
Postal Code:	6012	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	17056278	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (713)374-1601

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2027833300

Email: cpaun@polsinelli.com

Correspondent Name: POLSINELLI PC

Address Line 1: 1407 EYE STREET, N.W., SUITE 800

Address Line 2: **UNITED STATES**

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	085147-672468
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	R. JAMES BALLS
SIGNATURE:	/R. James Balls/
DATE SIGNED:	11/20/2020

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment2#page1.tif source=Assignment2#page2.tif source=Assignment2#page3.tif source=Assignment2#page4.tif

> **PATENT** 506365170

REEL: 054427 FRAME: 0922

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

DATED

27 Ag.

2018

PARTIES

VICTORIA UNIVERSITY OF WELLINGTON a New Zealand University established pursuant to the Victoria University of Wellington Act 1961, of Kelburn Parade, Kelburn, Wellington, New Zealand (the Assignor)

VICTORIA LINK LIMITED, a New Zealand company, of RB905, Rankine Brown Building, Kelburn Parade, Kelburn, Wellington, New Zealand (the Assignee)

BACKGROUND

The Assignor is the owner of the [insert invention/technology] described in Part A of the Schedule to this Deed (Invention) and has agreed to assign the Invention and all rights pertaining thereto to the Assignee.

COVENANTS

1 In this Deed:

Assigned IP means all intellectual property rights (including, without limit, the Patent Rights, copyright and all rights conferred under statute, common law or equity in relation to inventions, registered or unregistered trade marks and designs, circuit layouts, data and databases, confidential information, know-how, and all other rights resulting from intellectual activity) in and to the Invention and any improvements, developments, modifications or enhancements of the same, whether arising before or after the date of this Deed;

Patent Rights means all patent rights in and to the Invention and any improvements, developments, modifications or enhancements of the Invention as may exist or come into existence anywhere in the world, including (without limit):

- (a) the right to apply for and obtain patents or other similar forms of protection in respect of the Invention in any country;
- (b) the right to claim priority under any international convention or agreement for any application(s) referred to in paragraph (a) above;
- (c) all rights conferred by any such patent(s) or similar forms of protection when granted;
- (d) [the patents set out in Part B of the Schedule to this Deed;
- (e) the patent application(s) set out in Part B of the Schedule to this Deed (Patent Application(s)) together with any patent that may be granted pursuant to the Patent

https://vuw.sharepoint.com/sites/vll_ipcteam/Shared Documents/2 - IP Pipeline/5520 MRI helmet/IP/VUW118/Assignments/Assignment - VUW to VLL.docx

Application(s) and any future patent(s) and patent applications that are based on or derive priority from or have equivalent claims to the Patent Applications in any country in the world.

- The Assignor assigns to the Assignee all of its estate, rights, title, interest, benefit, property, claim and demand in and to the Assigned IP.
- The assignment in clause 2 includes, without limit, the right to sue or bring proceedings against any third party for infringement of the Assigned IP (whether such infringement occurs before, on or after the date of this Deed) and the right to sue for damages and other legal and equitable remedies in respect of all causes of action arising before, on or after the date of this Deed.
- The Assignor agrees to do all things and execute all documents as the Assignee considers necessary or desirable to:
 - (a) give effect to the assignment in clause 2, including (without limit) perfecting any part of that assignment; and
 - (b) assist the Assignee in the protection and enforcement of the Assigned IP.
- A copy of this Deed may be filed at the Intellectual Property Office of New Zealand or the equivalent office in an overseas jurisdiction (where applicable) by the Assignee as evidence of the assignment of the Assigned IP from the Assignor to the Assignee.
- This Deed shall be governed by New Zealand law and the courts of New Zealand have nonexclusive jurisdiction in relation to all disputes arising out of or in connection with this Deed.

EXECUTED AS A DEED:

2

igned for and on behalf of VICTORIA JNIVERSITY OF WELLINGTON by:		
an McIntosh)	Signature 170
n the presence of:		with the ann a
SQax.		
Witness signature		
STEPHANIE GRANT		
Print witness name		
KARORI, WELLARTON		
Witness Address		
19 MAJAGEL		
Occupation		
27 Ag 18		
Date		
Signed for and on behalf of VICTORIA	ĭ	
LINK LIMITED by:	* *	A 0 . 1 /
	}	Alauth
Anne Barnett, CEO)	
		Signature
n the presence of:		ang, to tee a
S Grand.		
Witness signature		
SERVANE GLANT		
Print witness name		

<u>LPNOL USLA</u>
Witness Address

<u>IP MANYCOL</u> Occupation

SCHEDULE

PART A: INVENTION

This invention relates to a magnet for use in a magnetic resonance imaging (MRI) apparatus, and to an apparatus utilising the magnet.

PART B: PATENT APPLICATIONS

Title	Official Number	Filing Date	Country
MRI MAGNET AND	2018902200	20 June 2018	Australia
APPARATUS			

4

PATENT

REEL: 054427 FRAME: 0926